

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9710 OF 2021

Rajendra Mansingh Gawli-Bhosale and Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
Competent Authority, Sub-Divisional Officer
Baramati and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Suhas S. Deokar for the Petitioners.
Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl. Government Pleader for the Respondents-State.

**CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 5th JANUARY, 2022
(Through Video Conference)**

P.C. :-

. Mr. Patel, learned Addl. Government Pleader on behalf of the respondent no.1 seeks time to take instruction.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners states that the respondent no.1 has already heard the application for apportionment of compensation as per Section 3H(4) of the National Highways Act, 1956, despite the objection raised by the petitioners, however, has not passed any order. The proceedings filed by the petitioners are pending before this Court on the same subject matter. The respondent no.1 is directed not to pass any order on the issue of apportionment of compensation as per Section 3H(4) of the National Highways Act, 1956 till 14th January, 2022.

3. Respondent no.1 to file an affidavit within one week from today.
4. Place the matter High on Board on 13th January, 2022.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]

[R. D. DHANUKA, J.]