

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9710 OF 2021

Rajendra Mansing Gawli-Bhosale and Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
Competent Authority, Sub-Divisional Officer
Baramati and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Suhas S. Deokar for the Petitioners.
Mr. S. B. Kalel, AGP for the Respondent No.1.

**CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.
DATE : 13th JANUARY, 2022
(Through Video Conference)**

P.C. :-

. Learned AGP waive service for respondent no.1. Issue notice upon the respondent nos. 2 to 4, returnable on 9th February, 2022. Humdast is permitted. In addition to the Court notice, the petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent nos. 2 to 4 by private service, by all other permissible modes of services available in law.

2. Time to file affidavit-in-reply in respect of respondent no.1 is extended by two weeks from today. Copy of the reply shall be served upon the petitioners' advocate simultaneously. Respondent nos. 2 to 4 are directed to file affidavit-in-reply within two weeks from the date of service of the papers and proceedings with a copy to be served upon the petitioners' advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any shall be filed by the petitioners within one week thereafter with a copy to be

served upon the respondents' advocate simultaneously.

3. *Ad-interim* relief granted by this Court to continue till next date.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]

[R. D. DHANUKA, J.]

BIPIN
DHARMENDER
PRITHIANI
Digitally signed
by BIPIN
DHARMENDER
PRITHIANI
Date:
2022.01.14
11:05:11
+0530